
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 

Tuesday 12 March 2024 

12.30 pm 

Warspite Room, Council House 

 
Members: 

Councillor  Allen, Chair 

Councillor Finn, Vice Chair 

Councillors Dr Mahony, Raynsford, Stevens and Independent Member Mrs Benny. 

 

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf. 

 

 

You can watch any of our webcast meetings on YouTube. For further information on attending 

Council meetings and how to engage in the democratic process please follow this link - Get 

Involved 

 

 

Tracey Lee 

Chief Executive 

 

 
Oversight and Governance 

Chief Executive’s Department 

Plymouth City Council 

Ballard House 

Plymouth  PL1 3BJ 

 

Please ask for  Hannah Whiting 

T 01752  668000 

E democraticsupport@plymouth.gov.uk 

www.plymouth.gov.uk 

Published 04 March 2024 

https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PLW0qNdfVlat35d9TRrIZF8fstPQ3ucVRl
https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/councillorscommitteesandmeetings/getinvolved
https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/councillorscommitteesandmeetings/getinvolved
https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/councillorscommitteesandmeetings


 

 

 

Audit and Governance Committee 
 

 

Agenda 

  

1. Apologies    

  

 To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Committee Members. 

  

2. Declarations of Interest    

  

 Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on this 

Agenda. 

  

3. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 4) 

  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 16 January 2024. 

  

4. Chair's Urgent Business    

  

 To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 

forward for urgent consideration. 

  

5. Whistleblowing Policy:   (To Follow) 

 

6. Internal Audit Plan 2024/25:   (Pages 5 - 20) 

 

7. Treasury Management Practices, Principles and Schedules 

2024/25:   

(Pages 21 - 84) 

 

8. External Audit - Progress Report:   (To Follow) 

 

9. External Audit - Audit Findings Report 2020/21:   (To Follow) 

 

10. Risk Management Monitoring Report - March 2024:   (Pages 85 - 104) 
 

11. Polling Districts, Place and Stations Review 2023:   (Pages 105 - 136) 

 

 



 

Audit and Governance Committee Tuesday 16 January 2024 

Audit and Governance Committee 
 

Tuesday 16 January 2024 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillor Finn, in the Chair. 

Councillor Stevens, Vice Chair. 

Councillors Dr Mahony, Raynsford, Stevens and Tuffin and Independent Member Mrs Benny. 

 

Apologies for absence: Councillor Allen.   

 

Also in attendance: Louise Clapton (Senior Auditor (via Teams)), Alison Critchfield (Senior 

Lawyer), Carolyn Haynes (Interim Head of Finance), Ross Jago (Head of Governance, Performance 

and Risk), Barrie Morris (External Auditor, Grant Thornton (via Teams)), Giles Perritt (Assistant 

Chief Executive) and Hannah Whiting (Democratic Advisor). 

 

The meeting started at 12.30 pm and finished at 1.45 pm. 

 

Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may 

be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have 

been amended. 

 

46. Declarations of Interest   

 

No declarations of interest were made. 

 

47. Minutes   

 
The Committee agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 28 November 2023 as a correct 

record. 

 

48. Chair's Urgent Business   

 

There were no items of Chair’s urgent business. 

 

49. Constitutional Review Update   

 

Councillor Stevens, supported by Ross Jago (Head of Governance, Performance and Risk) 

introduced the item and discussed the following: 

 

a) Petition scheme; 

 

b) Standards Committee; 

 

c) Terms of reference for Committees; 

 

d) Motions submitted at City Council meetings; 

 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



 

Audit and Governance Committee Tuesday 16 January 2024 

e) Length of City Council meetings; 

 

f) The following further amendments were being proposed: 

 

a. “2.4 - Clarify that there is an expectation that notice of amendments should be one 

clear working day to enable efficient management of business at Council; 

 

b. 9.1 – Add “Move to suspend standing orders” to the list of motions which can be 

moved without notice (should not have been removed)”; 

 
During questions, the following was discussed: 

 

g) Length of debate at City Council meetings; 

 

h) Amendments to motions at City Council meetings; 

 

i) What would be looked at next; 

 

j) Petition scheme access; 

 

k) Quorum for the Audit and Governance Committee. 

 

The Committee agreed to: 

 

1. Recommend the Amended Part E and Petition Scheme/Guidance; 

 

2. Recommend the New Rule of Debate and Standards Committee terms of reference; 

 

3. Adjust the quorum for Audit and Governance Committee to four members; 

 

4. Bring back Planning / Corporate Parenting to the March meeting of the Audit and 

Governance Committee (and any other amendments deemed necessary); 

 

5. Recommend that Audit and Governance Committee worked within its remit and approved 

any amendments to standing orders in March and maintained oversight, particularly in 

relation to the implementation of the Procurement Act 2023.  

 

50. 2019/20 Audit Update  (Verbal Report) 

 

Carolyn Haynes (Interim Head of Finance) provided an update to the Committee on the 2019/20 

Audit Update and negotiations with DLUHC (Department for Levelling Up, Housing and 

Communities), supported by Giles Perritt (Assistant Chief Executive). 

 

During discussions, the following was highlighted: 

 

a) The aim was to resolve the audit for 2019/20 ahead of setting the budget for 2024/25; 

 

b) Reasons for the deadline to resolve the issue; 

 

c) Request that when the decision was made, all members of the Committee were updated. 

Page 2



 

Audit and Governance Committee Tuesday 16 January 2024 

 

51. External Audit - Update  (Verbal Report) 

 

Barrie Morris (External Auditor, Grant Thornton) provided an update on outstanding audits and 

highlighted the following: 

 

a) Backstop date; 

 

b) Explained how Audits would be caught up to date. 

 
52. Electoral Cycle Consultation Arrangements  (To Follow) 

 

Giles Perritt (Assistant Chief Executive) introduced the report and highlighted: 

 

a) Reason the item had come to Committee; 

 

b) Difficulties in engagement with consultation and reason for proposed timings; 

 

c) Ward membership. 

 

During questions, the following was discussed: 

 

d) Two member wards; 

 

e) Timescale of consultation; 

 

f) Cost of different frequencies of elections; 

 

g) Councillor engagement with the public. 

 

That Audit and Governance Committee recommended to City Council: 

 

1. That a consultation exercise on the Council’s electoral cycle was undertaken to run 

concurrently with Local Government Boundary Commission for England proposals for 

revised ward names, numbers and boundaries between July and September 2024; 

 

2. Confirmed the consultation questions agreed by the Audit and Governance Committee of 

20 March 2023. 

 

For (4) 

Councillors Raynsford, Stevens, Tuffin and Independent Member Mrs Benny. 

 

Abstain (1) 

Councillor Finn. 

 

Against (1) 

Councillor Dr Mahony.  

 

53. Work Programme   

 

Page 3



 

Audit and Governance Committee Tuesday 16 January 2024 

The Committee agreed to note its work programme.  

 

54. Tracking Decisions   

 

Ross Jago (Head of Governance, Performance and Risk) informed the Committee that: 

 

a) Following the meeting, the first would be completed; 

 

b) There had been some issues but a webpage for a risk dashboard was in progress. 

 
The Committee agreed to note its tracking decisions document. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 4



 

 

 

OFFICIAL 

Audit and Governance Committee
 

 

 

Date of meeting: 12 March 2024 

Title of Report: Internal audit Plan 2024/25 

Lead Member:   Councillor Mark Lowry (Cabinet Member fo
[...]
it. 

P
age 10

mailto:tony.d.rose@devon.gov.uk


 

2 

OFFICIAL 

Introduction 
 

Internal auditing is defined by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) which set out the requirements of a ‘Board’ and of ‘senior management’. For 
the purposes of the internal audit activity within the Council the role of the Board within the Standards is taken by the Council’s Audit & Governance 
Committee and senior management is the Council’s Corporate Management Team. The Audit & Governance Committee, under its Terms of Reference 
contained in the Council’s Constitution, is required to consider the Internal Audit Plan to provide assurance to support the governance framework (see 
Appendix 2).  
 

This Council’s Internal Audit Charter formally describes the purpose, authority, and principal responsibilities of the Council’s Internal Audit Service, which is 
provided by the Devon Audit Partnership (DAP) as represented in the audit framework at Appendix 1, and the scope of Internal Audit work. The PSIAS refer to 
the role of ‘Chief Audit Executive’. For the Council this role is fulfilled by the Head of DAP. 
 

The Chief Audit Executive is responsible for developing a risk-based plan which considers the organisation’s risk management framework, including using risk 
appetite levels set by management for the different activities or parts of the organisation as represented in Appendix 3. 
 

The need for robust and effective controls to ensure that resources are used to best effect and deliver the authority’s objectives has never been greater.  
National factors largely beyond the control of the Authority, including rapidly rising energy costs, demand pressures and costs in social care has placed 
unprecedented pressures on the budget and Internal Audit will help provide independent assurance that risks are known, understood and addressed, and that 
systems and procedures are sound, effective and efficient. 
 

The audit plan for 2024/25 is a high-level thematic plan wh
[...]


audit 
assurance  
opinions

Key financial 
systems and 

core audit 
review work 

Audit 
Reporting

Annual Audit 
Plan & Audit 
Governance 
Framework

Annual Audit 
Assurance 

Report

Six month 
progress  & 

follow-up 
reports

Progress 
report

P
age 18

mailto:tony.d.rose@devon.gov.uk
mailto:joanne.mccormick@devon.gov.uk
mailto:louise.clapton@plymouth.gov.uk
mailto:louise.clapton@devon.gov.uk


  

10 

OFFICIAL OFFICIAL 

 

This page is intentionally blank 

P
age 19



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

 

OFFICIAL 

Audit and Governance Committee
 

 

 

Date of meeting: 12 March 2024 

Title of Report: Treasury Management Practices, Principles and 

Schedules 2024/25 

Lead Member:   Councillor Mark Lowry (Cabinet Member for Finance) 

Lead Strategic Director: David Northey (Service Director for Finance) 

Author: Wendy Eldridge Lead Accountancy Manager Capital & Treasury 

Management 

Contact Email:  Wendy.eldridge@plymouth.gov.uk 

Your Reference: Fin/TM/PPS 24-25 

Key Decision:  No 

Confidentiality: Part I - Official 

   

Purpose of Report 

The CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management requires the Council to publish its practices, 

principles and schedules each year. The Treasury Management practices, principles and schedules are in 

place to ensure the Council’s Treasury Management policy is adhered to and that working practices 

and controls are in place to meet the approved strategy. 

 

 

Recommendations and Reasons 

1. To approve the Treasury Management Practices, Principles and Schedules for 2024/25 as set 

out in this report. 

Reason: This will ensure compliance with the CIPFA Code of Practice for Treasury Management. 

 

 

Alternative options considered and rejected 
1. There are no alternative options. The Council has adopted the CIPFA Code of Practice for 

Treasury Management which requires the Treasury Management Practices, Principles and 

Schedules to be scrutinised and approved by the Audit Committee
[...]
countries. 

 

Responsible Investment / 

ESG 

The Authority aims to be a responsible investor and will consider environmental, 

social and governance (ESG) issues when investing. 

ESG policy: The CIPFA Treasury Management Code requires local authorities 

to consider their counterparty policies considering environmental, social, and 

governance (ESG) information while recognising that there is not a developed 

approach to ESG for public sector organisations and not expecting authorities to 

use real-time ESG scoring/criteria for individual investments.  

When investing in banks and funds, the Authority will prioritise banks that are 

signatories to the UN Principles for Responsible Banking and funds operated by 

managers that are signatories to the UN Principles for Responsible Investment, 

the Net Zero Asset Managers Alliance and/or the UK Stewardship Code 2020. 

  

 

1.3 Liquidity Risk Management: Liquidity risk is the risk that cash will not be available when it is needed, 

that ineffective management of liquidity creates additional unbudgeted costs, and that the Council’s 

business/service objectives will be thereby compromised. 

 

1.3.1 Principle: The Section 151 Officer will ensure the Council has adequate though not excessive cash resources, 

borrowing arrangements, overdraft or standby facilities to enable it at all times to have the level of funds available to 

it which are necessary for the achievement of its business/service objectives. 

Page 33



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

14 

 

OFFICIAL 

The Council will only borrow in advance of need where there is a clear business case for doing so and will only do so 

for the current capital programme or to fund future debt maturities. 

 

1.3.2 Schedule:  

Cash flow and cash 

Balances 

The Council will aim for effective cash flow forecasting and monitoring of cash 

balances and will maintain a single cash flow forecast to determine the maximum 

period for which funds may be prudently co
[...]
cable to loans arranged from 21/10/21.   

a. Applications are completed using the PWLB’s electronic template. In 

addition to loan details, the form includes qualifying questions to be 

submitted during the PWLB’s operational hours (0930-1615). 

b. A Loan Conditional Confirmation letter is received.  The loan 

application is subject to a review by HM Treasury. If no 

queries/objections are raised by trade date + 4, the loan advance is 

made on trade date + 5. 

Any changes to PWLB terms as documented in subsequent circulars will be 

communicated to all officers in the Treasury Management Finance Team. 

 

PWLB authorised 
dealers 

Dealers authorised to transact with the PWLB are: 

 David Northey Section 151 Officer 

 Carolyn Haynes Head of Finance 

 Helen Slater, Lead Accountancy Manager 

 Wendy Eldridge Lead Accountancy Manager 

 

A complete list of officers authorised to transact with the PWLB, and any 

amendment thereto, is provided to the PWLB using the authorisation 

amendment form available on the website.   

 

Dealing platforms / 

portals 

iDealTrade and Money Market Fund portals used by the Council 

 

List of approved 

brokers 

Brokers used by the Council are named in TMP 11: External Service 

Providers 

 

Policy on brokers’ 

services 

It is the Council’s policy to utilise the services between at least three brokers. 

The Council will maintain a spread of business between them in order to avoid 

relying on the services of any one broker.  

    

Policy on taping of 

conversations 

Conversations with brokers are taped by the brokers, but not by the 

Council. 

Direct dealing 

practices 

Direct dealing is carried out with institutions and with externally managed 

pooled funds identified in the Operational Schedule subject to counterparty 

and maturity limits and dealing limits. 

Prior to undertaking direct dealing, the Council will ensure that each 

counterparty / fund has been provided with the Council’s list of 
[...]
capital projects are approved and added 

into the capital programme. 

For non-treasury investments the appropriate professional due diligence is 

carried out to support the decision making. 

 

Training and qualifications Relevant knowledge and skills in relation to non-treasury investments will be 

arranged and maintained 

 

Page 83



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

64 

 

OFFICIAL 

Appendix 1 

Organisation Chart for Treasury Management Function (FTE) 

  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Service Director for Finance 

(Section 151 Officer) 

Head of Finance 

Lead Accountancy Manager -

Accountant for Treasury 

Management and Capital 

Lead Accountant x 2 (1 fte 

Support/cover) 

Service Accountant x 2.65 (1 

fte support/cover) 

Assistant Accountant x 1 

(role covers Capital & TM) 

Finance Apprentice x 1 

(role covers Capital & TM)) 

Page 84



 

 

 

OFFICIAL 

Audit and Governance Committee
 

 

 

Date of meeting: 12 March 2024 

Title of Report: Risk Management Monitoring Report – March 2024 

Lead Strategic Director: Giles Perritt (Assistant Chief Executive) 

Author: Ross Jago, Head of Governance Performance and Risk 

Contact Email:  Ross.jago@plymouth.gov.uk 

Your Reference: RS/RMMar23 

Key Decision:  No 

Confidentiality: Part I - Official 

   

Purpose of Report 

The attached report provides an update on the Strategic risk register for the organisation.  

 

Strategic Risk Register 

 

During this review of the strategic risk register there has been significant movement across the risks 

registers due to change to in process. There are likely to be further such changes over the course of 

the next quarter.  

 

The total strategic risks currently being managed is 25 which is an increase of eight risks in the last 

reporting period.  There have been overall reductions to both severity and probability of risks across 

the risk matrix as the new risk process has been implemented.
[...]
Chief Executive in accordance with the Council’s constitution. 

The recommendations of the 2023 Polling District and Polling Places Review (PDPPR) will be part of 

the supporting documents that will inform the review of local ward boundaries which the Local 

Government Commission of England (LGBCE) began this year. The final recommendations of the 

LGBCE review, once approved by Parliament, will automatically initiate a new PDPPR to be 

undertaken. The newly initiated PDPPR will use the new ward boundaries and changes will be 

implemented at the 2026 Council elections.  

 

Recommendations and Reasons 

To note the draft proposed recommended changes to polling stations as set out in the Polling Districts, 

Places and Stations Review 2023 Recommendations Report, for the reasons set out in that report. The 

Page 105 Agenda Item 11



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

 

 

OFFICIAL 

final recommendations for Council to approve will be brought to a later Audit & Governance 

Committee.  

 

Alternative options considered and rejected 

None. The review is mandatory, and the recommendations are based on consultation against a range of 

criteria.  

 

Relevance to the Corporate Plan and/or the Plymouth Plan   

The Corporate Plan commits the Council to engaging with and listening to our residents, businesses, 
and communities. The Council’s values include a commitment to Plymouth being a place where people 

can have their say about what is important to them, and where they are empowered to make change 

happen. The recommendations of this report seek to deliver these commitments in respect of a key 

element of the Council’s democratic arrangements.  

 

Implications for the Medium Term Financial Plan and Resource Implications:     

N/A 
 

Financial Risks  

N/A 

 

Carbon Footprint (Environmental) Implications:  

Subject to the decision of Council in June 2022, the consultation will take place largely on-line, reducing 

reliance on printed media, although pape
[...]
 Stoke Methodist Church 1,341 Yes No change 

JD Pilgrim United Reformed Church 2,444 Yes No change 

JE St. Marks Church 1,114 Yes No change 
1 Total number of registered electors in the district. 
2 Number of registered electors in the district who have opted to vote at a polling station.  

Recommendations 

No changes of polling district or polling stations are proposed in this ward. 

 

 

 

 

  

Page 135



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

POLLING DISTRICTS, PLACES AND STATIONS REVIEW 2023 Page 28 of 28 

OFFICIAL  

OFFICIAL 

SUTTON AND MOUNT GOULD WARD  

Existing Polling Districts 

Polling 

district  
Polling Station Electorate1 Recommendations 

OA Mount Gould Methodist Church 1,524 No change 

OB St Judes Church Hall  1,639 No change 

OC Salisbury Road Baptist Church Hall 1,510 No change 

OD Tothill Community Centre 1,248 No change 

OE Prince Rock Primary School 2,970 No change  

OF Tresillian Street Centre 1,238 No change  

 

Existing Polling Stations 

Polling 

district  
Polling Station 

Polling 

station 

electorate2 

Disabled 

access 
Recommendations 

OA Mount Gould Methodist Church 1,391 Yes No change 

OB St Judes Church Hall  1,502 Yes No change 

OC Salisbury Road Baptist Church Hall 1,352 Yes No change 

OD Tothill Community Centre 1,050 Yes No change 

OE Prince Rock Primary School 2,629 Yes No change 

OF Tresillian Street Centre 1,068 Yes No change 
1 Total number of registered electors in the district. 
2 Number of registered electors in the district who have opted to vote at a polling station.  

 

Recommendations 

No changes of polling districts or polling stations are proposed in this ward. 

 

Page 136


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	6 Internal Audit Plan 2024/25
	DAP Internal Audit Plan Report 2024-25

	7 Treasury Management Practices, Principles and Schedules 2024/25
	10 Risk Management Monitoring Report - March 2024
	Plymouth City Council Risk Report AUDIT

	11 Polling Districts, Place and Stations Review 2023
	OFFICIAL C

Minutes of the meeting


 

Audit and Governance Committee Tuesday 12 March 2024 

OFFICIAL 

Audit and Governance Committee 
 

Tuesday 12 March 2024 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillor Allen, in the Chair. 

Councillor Finn, Vice Chair. 

Councillors Dr Mahony, Raynsford and Stevens. 

 

Independent Member Mrs Benny attended via Microsoft Teams.  

 

Also in attendance: Liz Bryant (Head of Legal), Wendy Eldridge (Lead Accountancy Manager), 

Glenda Favor-Ankersen (Head of Electoral Services), Carolyn Haynes (Head of Finance), Ross Jago 

(Head of Governance, Performance and Risk), Iain McGlashan (Manager of Registration, Data and 

Performances), David Northey (Service Director for Finance), Hannah Whiting (Democratic 

Advisor), Paul Dossett (Grant Thornton), David Johnson (Grant Thornton) and Justine Thorpe 

(Grant Thornton). 

 

The meeting started at 12.35 pm and finished at 2.14 pm. 

 

Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may 

be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have 

been amended. 

 

55. Declarations of Interest   

 

No declarations of interest were made.  

 
56. Minutes   

 

The Committee agreed that the minutes of the meeting held on the 16 January 2024, were an 

accurate record. 

 

The Committee noted that the action to share news relating to the conclusion of matters in 

relation to the pension transaction was sent in the form of a press release to all Councillors, and 

was not a report on the decision sent in advance to members of the Committee. 

 

David Northey (Service Director for Finance) apologised that Mrs Benny had not received a copy 

of the press release, and a copy would be sent following the meeting.  

 

57. Chair's Urgent Business   

 

There were no items of Chair’s urgent business.  

 

58. External Audit - Progress Report  (To Follow) 

 

The Committee agreed to change the order of the agenda to allow relevant officers to attend and 

moved the following items earlier in the agenda: 



 

Audit and Governance Committee Tuesday 12 March 2024 

OFFICIAL 

 

- External Audit – Progress Report 

- External Audit – Audit Findings Report 2020/21. 

 

Councillor Raynsford joined the meeting during this item, at 12:49. 

 

Paul Dossett (Grant Thornton) and Justine Thorpe (Grant Thornton) introduced the item and 

highlighted the following points: 

 

a) The medium term financial plan; 
 

b) Responses to all of the recommendations were included. 

 

In response to questions, with support from David Northey (Service Director for Finance) and 

Ross Jago (Head of Governance, Performance and Risk) the following was discussed: 

 

c) Pressure on reserves; 

 

d) Plymouth had lower reserves than other authorities of a similar size; 

 

e) Internal auditors would identify issues with no-statutory services; 

 

f) The decision provisionally allowing the capitalisation of the pension transaction did not 

have an impact on the report, and a timetable would be provided by the Department of 

Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC); 

 

g) Backstop arrangement; 

 

h) Response to financial pressures on Children’s Services had been included in the report; 

 

i) An item to provide assurance on all of the regulatory regimes the Council was subject too 

would be brought to a future meeting. 

 

The Chair briefly left the room at the end of this item. 

 

59. External Audit - Audit Findings Report 2020/21  (To Follow) 

 

The Chair returned to the meeting during this item at 13:02. 

 

Paul Dossett (Grant Thornton) and David Johnson (Grant Thornton), supported by David 

Northey (Service Director for Finance). introduced the item and highlighted the following points: 

 

a) Asset evaluation;  

 

b) Had it been possible to complete the reporting in line with reporting deadlines, some of 

the issues identified would have been addressed by management; 

 

c) The most relevant information to the year under review had been included; 

 



 

Audit and Governance Committee Tuesday 12 March 2024 

OFFICIAL 

d) Once the 2019/20 accounts had been signed off, the 2020/21 accounts could be signed off 

with an unqualified opinion. 

 

In response to questions, the following was discussed: 

 

e) David Northey would be happy to provide a break down of the ‘Grants Income 

Recognition and Presentation’ totalling £313.5m and how much was capital and revenue, 

and how much was provided to outside organisations, and how much was for COVID19 

support, to the Committee; 

 
f) Paul Dossett was happy with improvements made by the Council to address concerns 

relation to financial governance; 

 

g) There would be an independent review into the pension transaction from October 2019 

and as soon as there was information on when the review was to take place, and what its 

scope would be, David Northey would let members of the Committee know, as well as 

any other relevant members; 

 

h) The hedge fund transaction had been reported to the Audit and Governance Committee; 

 

i) The interest rate swap was discussed at the Audit and Governance Committee, and the 

approach was approved.  

 

60. Whistleblowing Policy  (To Follow) 

 

Ross Jago (Head of Governance, Performance and Risk) introduced this item and highlighted: 

 

a) There had been no updates made to the policy since it had been approved by the 

Committee in 2022/23. 

 

In response to questions, supported by Liz Bryant (Head of Legal Services), the following was 

discussed: 

 

a) Trade Unions were happy with the policy; 

 

b) Ross Jago (Head of Governance, Performance and Risk) agreed to provide members with 

an explanation as to why people such as Councillors, agency workers and contractors 

were exempt from the Whistleblowing Policy; 

 

c) It was suggested that Section 3.4 be considered for re-wording, as it put too much 

pressure on people to put their name to a whistleblowing report; 

 

d) Section 2.2 did not include inappropriate behaviour, so Ross Jago (Head of Governance, 

Performance and Risk) agreed to provide information to members on how this would be 

dealt with through existing HR policies, or if it needed to be included in the 

Whistleblowing Policy; 

 

e) It was suggested that Section 6.1 a should be changed to ‘any Councillor’; 

 



 

Audit and Governance Committee Tuesday 12 March 2024 

OFFICIAL 

f) It was suggested that ‘MP’s’ be included in Section 6.1; 

 

g) Ross Jago (Head of Governance, Performance and Risk) agreed to provide information to 

the Committee on process if the Service Director was the subject of a Whistleblowing 

issue. 

 

The Committee agreed to note the Whistleblowing Policy. 

 

61. Internal Audit Plan 2024/25   

 
Louise Clapton (Audit Manager, Devon Audit Partnership) introduced the report and highlighted: 

 

a) The key objective of the Devon Audit Partnership (DAP), as Plymouth City Council’s 

(PCC) internal audit provider was to understand the key risk of the Council and to 

examine and evaluate the adequacy and effectiveness of the risk management and to 

contribute to the proper economic efficient and effective use of resources; 

 

b) DAP had a statutory duty to provide an annual audit opinion and this is formed from a 

wide range of information include external audits, external reviews and improvement plans; 

 

c) Strategic and operational risks, global risk themes, previous internal audit work, the 

ongoing management action tracking, internal audit work, budget pressures and savings 

plans had all been considered in preparation for 2024/25; 

 

d) The detailed scope and objectives of each of the areas under review would be developed at 

the audits were undertaken during the year; 

 

e) The Internal Audit Plan would be subject to change throughout the year in order to remain 

agile and responsive to Council risks and audit needs, and the Committee would be kept 

updated at meetings throughout the year. 

 

The Committee agreed to note the report.  

 

62. Treasury Management Practices, Principles and Schedules 2024/25   

 

Wendy Eldridge (Lead Accountancy Manager) introduced the report and highlighted the following 

points: 

 

a) The Council had an authorised overdraft limit with Barclay’s at £100,000; 

 

b) Interest rate risk had featured throughout 2023/24 and would continue into 2024/25; 

 

c) Projections of Bank of England rate reductions and the sources of other local authority 

lending being limited in the final quarter; 

 

d) The authority aimed to be a responsible investor and would consider environmental, social 

and governance issues when investing; 

 

e) It was recommended practice that local authorities invested in banks and fund that were 

signatories to the UN principles of responsible banking and in funds that were operated by 



 

Audit and Governance Committee Tuesday 12 March 2024 

OFFICIAL 

managers that were signatories to UN principles of responsible investment, Net Zero asset 

managers alliance, and the UK stewardship code; 

 

f) At times of high borrowing the Council had taken measures to hold borrowing at fixed 

rates; 

 

g) Borrowing to support cash flow would continue to be a risk; 

 

h) Treasury Management staffing increased; 

 
In response to questions, and supported by David Northey (Service Director for Finance), the 

following was discussed: 

 

i) Local authorities did not get any formal financial rating; 

 

j) There was a Treasury Management Board meeting on 21 March 2024, which the members 

of the Committee had been invited too, where the external treasurers would provide an 

update on the economy, interest rates and more; 

 

k) Members of staff at the Council met with people from Arlingclose when reviewing 

investments; 

 

l) David Northey received regular email updates from CCLA, a recognised local authority 

investment holding fund, that PCC invested with; 

 

m) A Microsoft Teams space had been set up by Arlingclose to enable PCC to be more 

dynamic; 

 

n) Borrowing through brokers would allow the interest rate swap to happen; 

 

o) The Public Works Loan Board had a very competitive interest rate; 

 

p) David Northey was having monthly meetings with Arlingclose on knowledge and advice on 

future economics. 

 

63. Risk Management Monitoring Report - March 2024   

 

Ross Jago (Head of Governance, Performance and Risk) introduced the item and highlighted the 

following points: 

 

a) A new risk management process had been introduced that involved more staff within the 

organisation being involved and was supported by Microsoft 365 for reporting and updates; 

 

b) Further changes to the risk profile were to be expected in the coming weeks and months, 

particularly as some audit recommendations were actioned to better align risks to the 

Corporate Plan and the priorities within it; 

 

c) Five health and safety risks had been added to the register after discussions with the new 

head of Health, Safety and Well-being; 

 



 

Audit and Governance Committee Tuesday 12 March 2024 

OFFICIAL 

d) Other areas of change included homelessness expenditure, adult social care workforce, 

and housing delivery; 

 

e) There had been reductions in risk in relation to capitalisation directives and expenditure 

exceeding resources due to the publication of the MTFS; 

 

f) There had been a recommendation from national government to maintain cyber-attack at 

the highest level of risk, despite mitigations; 

 

g) Supply Chains remained unchanged; 
 

h) Some stability in adult social care, although not sure the longevity of this; 

 

i) Major programmes of improvement were underway as a result of various inspections. 

 

In response to questions, the following was discussed: 

 

j) The risk relating to lawful accounting had been high due to the unresolved Miel transaction, 

which had been resolved after the publication of the papers for the meeting, so had 

reduced and would be reflected in a future report to the Committee; 

 

k) Colleagues had  been working hard to mitigate against cyber attack with DELT, but it was 

national government that asked risk to remain high for cyber attack. 

 

The Committee agreed to note the report.  

 

64. Polling Districts, Place and Stations Review 2023   

 

Glenda Favor-Ankersen (Head of Electoral Services) and Iain McGlashan (Manager of Registration, 

Data and Performances) introduced the report and highlighted: 

 

a) The report was being brought to the Audit and Governance Committee for approval, 

before going to City Council in September 2024; 

 

b) There were going to be five new polling stations; 

 

c) Some changes in polling stations had been made to ensure that schools could stay open on 

polling days. 

 

In response to questions, the following points were discussed: 

 

d) Signage at previous polling stations would always be put in place to direct people to their 

‘new’ polling station; 

 

e) A change in Peverell needed to take place for the May 2024 elections because of the 

closure of a previously used polling station, it would be made a permanent polling station 

when the report was agreed by Council in September 2024; 

 

f) If signage at High Street Primary School was still in place, the elections team would ensure 

it was removed as soon as possible. 



 

Audit and Governance Committee Tuesday 12 March 2024 

OFFICIAL 

 

The Committee agreed to note the draft proposed recommended changes to polling stations as 

set out in the Polling Districts, Places and Stations Review 2023 Recommendations Report, for the 

reasons set out in that report. 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 


